Pursuant to the Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 68, Defendant Starwood Hotels and 

Resorts Worldwide dba W Hotel Seattle, by and through its attorney, Elizabeth K. Reeve of 

Reeve Shima, P.C. made an Offer of Judgment to Plaintiff in Intervention Brandi McGuire 

on March 8, 2002 in the amount of ONE HUNDRED EIGHTY THOUSAND DOLLARS 

AND NO CENTS ($180,000.00). Plaintiff Brandi McGuire accepted the Offer of Judgment 

on March 13,2002 . 

Pursuant to the Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 68, Defendant Starwood Hotels and 

Resorts Worldwide dba W Hotel Seattle, by and through its attorney, Elizabeth K. Reeve of